(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Subsidiaries  (continued)

Although the Group owns less than half of the voting power of the investee (CCBC) after the
dilution of the Group’s interest in CCBC on 30 June 2009, the directors have determined that it had
de facto control over CCBC since 1 July 2009, because the Group has held significantly more voting
rights than any other vote holders or organised group of vote holders and the other shareholdings
are widely dispersed. Previously, the investment in CCBC was accounted for as an associate using
the equity method when the Group’s shareholding of CCBC decreased to less than 50% since 1 July
2009.

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the consolidated statements of financial
position at 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2012, and the consolidated income statement, statement
of comprehensive income and cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2012 as a result of the
consolidation of CCBC.

Consolidated statement of financial position:

1 April 2011

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed assets 1,009,041 295,255 1,304,296
Intangible assets 829,534 178,433 1,007,967
Goodwill 447,026 66,663 513,689
Interest in associates 1,426,441 (577,001) 849,440
Available-for-sale securities 146,409 222,125 368,534
Inventories 17,565 44,857 62,422
Deferred tax assets 8,929 17,559 26,488
Trade and other receivables 1,153,917 398,418 1,552,335
Cash and cash equivalents 770,591 725,854 1,496,445

Overall impact on total assets 1,372,163

Trade and other payables 167,439 168,351 335,790
Interest-bearing borrowings 352,291 53,425 405,716
Current taxation 34,420 13,245 47,665
Deferred revenues — 291,444 291,444
Deferred tax liabilities 389,380 3,582 392,962

Overall impact on total liabilities 530,047

Reserves 3,624,555 9,858 3,634,413
Non-controlling interests 442,896 832,258 1,275,154

Overall impact on total equity 842,116

GOLDEN MEDITECH HOLDINGS LIMITED60

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Subsidiaries  (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position: (continued)

31 March 2012

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed assets 2,715,632 327,043 3,042,675

Intangible assets 831,462 177,762 1,009,224

Goodwill 503,181 66,663 569,844

Interest in associates 1,486,742 (694,527) 792,215

Available-for-sale securities 154,987 280,187 435,174

Inventories 23,694 50,099 73,793

Deferred tax assets 8,377 22,838 31,215

Trading securities 117,341 435 117,776

Trade and other receivables 255,015 429,061 684,076

Cash and cash equivalents 770,617 976,052 1,746,669

Overall impact on total assets 1,635,613

Trade and other payables 413,382 123,020 536,402

Interest-bearing borrowings 307,300 55,296 362,596

Current taxation 59,656 7,303 66,959

Deferred revenues — 507,622 507,622

Deferred tax liabilities 376,041 4,056 380,097

Overall impact on total liabilities 697,297

Reserves 3,861,106 3,483 3,864,589

Non-controlling interests 861,791 934,833 1,796,624

Overall impact on total equity 938,316

ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013 61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Subsidiaries  (continued)

Consolidated Income Statement:

For the year ended 31 March 2012

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Turnover 433,222 462,647 895,869
Cost of sales (169,899) (106,643) (276,542)
Other revenue 22,375 24,084 46,459
Other net loss (51,298) (736) (52,034)
Selling expenses (31,985) (74,984) (106,969)
Administrative expenses (171,843) (116,560) (288,403)
Finance costs (5,990) (3,997) (9,987)
Share of profits of associates 169,576 (63,683) 105,893
Income tax (31,648) (13,274) (44,922)

Overall impact on profit attributable
 to non-controlling interests 106,854

The changes in accounting policy had an immaterial impact on earnings per share for the
comparative period ended 31 March 2012.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 March 2012

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Profit for the year 171,306 106,854 278,160
Exchange reserve: net movement
 during the year, net of nil tax 118,559 39,711 158,270
Fair value reserve: net movement
 during the year, net of nil tax 135 58,062 58,197
Share of other comprehensive
 income of associates, net of nil tax 57,833 (39,098) 18,735

Overall impact on total comprehensive
 income attributable to
 non-controlling interests 165,529

GOLDEN MEDITECH HOLDINGS LIMITED62

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Subsidiaries  (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

For the year ended 31 March 2012

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 20,808 422,022 442,830

Net cash generated from/(used in)

 investing activities 72,919 (120,669) (47,750)

Net cash generated used in financing activities (118,571) (71,455) (190,026)

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes 25,011 20,300 45,311

Overall impact on cash and cash equivalents 250,198

Joint arrangements

As a result of the adoption of HKFRS 11, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect

to its interests in joint arrangements.

Under HKFRS 11, the Group classifies its interests in joint arrangements as either joint operations

or joint ventures depending on the Group’s rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities

of the arrangements. When making this assessment, the Group considers the structure of the

arrangements, the legal form of any separate vehicles, the contractual terms of the arrangements